## SPONSOR: COUNCILWOMAN GILDA ORANGE

## EAST CHICAGO COMMON COUNCIL ORDINANCE NO. 2024-21 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO WELCOME CITY ORDINANCE NO. 17-010

WHEREAS, in 2017, this Common Council passed Ordinance No. 17-010 in an effort to let community know that they should feel safe calling the City of East Chicago and all of its supportive and public safety services regardless of any of the rhetoric following the 2016 election; and

WHEREAS, the City of East Chicago remains committed to upholding the Constitutions of the State of Indiana and the United States, to upholding the laws of the State of Indiana, protecting the rights of its residents and visitors, and to ensuring the health and safety of all residents and visitors to our; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that Ordinance No. 17-010 is not effective or necessary for the protection of the rights of residents and visitors nor to ensure the health and safety of all residents and visitors.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, INDIANA, THAT THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO WELCOME CITY ORDINANCE NO. 17-010 IS HEREBY REPEALED IN ITS ENTIRETY.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of passage and publication according to law.

Adopted this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024 by a vote of all members present and voting.

Signed by nny Franciski

7/25/2024

Lenny Franciski, President East Chicago Common Council

Richard Medina, City Clerk

## RECEIVED

JUL 25 2024

City of East Chicago Mayors Office

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the city of East Chicago for his approval and signature on this American day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 at \_\_\_\_\_\_AM/PM **Richard Medina**, City Clerk APPROVED and SIGNED by me this  $20^{\text{M}}$  day of \_\_\_, 2024. Anthony Copeland, Mayor **City of East Chicago** 

FILED IN CLERK'S OFFICE

JUL 2 6 2024

Clerk, East Chicago Common Council